

Case No. 17-1306

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Vanessa Dundon, et al.

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

vs.

Kyle Kirchmeier, et al.

Defendants– Appellees,

**On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for
the District of North Dakota**

Honorable Judge Daniel Hovland, District Judge

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Randall J. Bakke (#03989)
Shawn A. Grinolds (#05407)
Special Assistant State's Attorneys for Morton and Stutsman Counties
300 West Century Avenue
P.O. Box 4247
Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
(701) 751-8188
rbakke@bgwattorneys.com
sgrinolds@bgwattorneys.com
Attorneys for Appellees

RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S SUMMARY OF THE CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED – APPOSITE CASES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 Relevant Geography3

 Escalation in Protesters’ Unlawful Activities5

 Known Threats to Law Enforcement7

 October 27, 2016 Riot9

 Corps Requests Law Enforcement Remove Trespassing Protesters.....13

 Mayhem Continues.....14

 November 20-21, 2016 Riot at Backwater Bridge15

 Comments on Appellants’ Version of Events23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT30

ARGUMENT31

 A. Appellants Are Unlikely To Prevail On The Merits35

 B. No Irreparable Harm Will Result If Injunction Is Denied46

 C. The Balance of Harm Weighs Against Granting An Injunction48

 D. The Public Interest Weighs Against Granting An Injunction49

CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	2, 35
<i>Ashcroft v. Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	46
<i>Baker Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8 th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Bernini v. City of St. Paul</i> , 665 F.3d 997 (8 th Cir. 2012)	2, 41, 42
<i>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</i> , 910 F.2d 1172 (3d Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Calvin Klein Cosmetics Corp. v. Lenox Labs., Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 500 (8 th Cir. 1987)..	32
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	38
<i>Cox v. State of Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	2, 36
<i>Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. C. L. Systems, Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8 th Cir. 1981). passim	
<i>Glenwood Bridge, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 940 F.2d 367 (8 th Cir. 1991)	48
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	2, 37, 38, 39
<i>H & R Block Tax Services LLC v. Acevedo-Lopez</i> , 742 F.3d 1074 (8 th Cir. 2014).34	
<i>MKB Management Corp. v. Burdick</i> , 954 F.Supp.2d 900 (D.N.D. 2013)	47
<i>Modern Computer Sys., Inc., v. Modern Banking Sys., Inc.</i> , 871 F.2d 734 (8 th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Movie Systems, Inc. v. MAD Minneapolis Audio Distribs.</i> , 717 F.2d 427 (8 th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Murata Machinery USA v. Daifuku Co., Ltd.</i> , 830 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	34

Osthus v. Whitesell Corp., 639 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2011)34

Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds, 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)33

Polymer Techs., Inc. v. Bridwell, 103 F.3d 970 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....33

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce, 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)33

S & M Contractors, Inc. v. Foley Co., 959 F.2d 97 (8th Cir. 1992).....35

United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. AdvancePCS, 316 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2002) 32, 34, 47

United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983)35

United States v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 544 (1980)38

Wilson v. Spain, 209 F.3d 713 (8th Cir. 2000)44

Wood v. Moss, 134 S.Ct. 2056 (2014)35

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 11-15-0341

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-05-0341

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-05-0641

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-05-0741

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-08-01 29, 41

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-08-0241

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-17-01 28, 40

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-17-02 29, 40

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-17-03..... 28, 40
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-17-04..... 28, 40
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-22-03..... 28, 40
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-25-03..... 28, 40
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-25-04..... 29, 40
N.D.C.C. § 24-03-05..... 12, 29, 40, 44
